






PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DEPARTMENT 

PROJECT: JOB ORDER MASTER AGREEMENT: 
WASTEWATER RECLAMATION FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 

CONTRACTORS: Borderland Construction Company, Inc. 
P.O. Box 27406 
Tucson, AZ 85726 

Hunter Contracting Co. 
701 N Cooper Rd. 
Gilbert, AZ 85233 

SMS Construction, LLC 
P.O. Box 26744 
Tucson, AZ 85726 

MASTER AGREEMENT 
NO.: 

MA-PO-20-215 

AMENDMENT NO.: Seven (7) 

FUNDING:  Various Funds 

MASTER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTORS entered into a Master Agreement (Agreement) for these services, as 
referenced above; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY has an increased need for job order contractors for wastewater reclamation facilities 
construction services; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY is adding a one-time increase to the agreement in the amount of $3,000,000.00 to address an 
increase in wastewater reclamation facilities construction projects and rising costs driven by inflation, reduced 
construction labor and supply chain materials delivery delays. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 

1. This amendment is for a one-time increase to the agreement in the amount of $3,000,000.00 for a cumulative
not-to-exceed amount of $43,000,000.00 with no increase to the shared annual award amount.

  Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank 

CONTRACT TERM: 07/01/20 - 06/30/21 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $     10,000,000.00 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 06/30/24 PRIOR AMENDMENT(S):  $     30,000,000.00 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/30/24 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT:  $       3,000,000.00 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $     43,000,000.00 

MA-PO-20-215 Amendment 7 1



All other provisions of the Agreement, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be 
binding upon the Parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below. 

APPROVED: CONTRACTOR: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors Contractor Name 

Date Authorized Officer Signature 

Printed Name and Title 

Date 
ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

This contract template has been approved as to form by the Pima County Attorney’s Office. 

MA-PO-20-215 Amendment 7 2







All other provisions of the Agreement, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be 
binding upon the Parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below. 

APPROVED: CONTRACTOR: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors Contractor Name 

Date Authorized Officer Signature 

Printed Name and Title 

Date 
ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

This contract template has been approved as to form by the Pima County Attorney’s Office. 

MA-PO-20-215 Amendment 7 2

SMS Construction, LLC

Shawn Silvester, President

5/4/24




